LTC2850/LTC2851/LTC2852
1
285012fc
 TYPICAL APPLICATION
L, LT, LTC and LTM are registered trademarks of Linear Technology Corporation. All other
trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
FEATURES
APPLICATIONS

285012fc
PRODUCT SELECTION GUIDE
ORDER INFORMATION
LTC2850 C DD #TR PBF
LEAD FREE DESIGNATOR
PBF = Lead Free
TAPE AND REEL
TR = Tape and Reel
PACKAGE TYPE
DD = 8-Lead Plastic DFN
DD = 10-Lead Plastic DFN
MS8 = 8-Lead Plastic MSOP
MS = 10-Lead Plastic MSOP
S8 = 8-Lead Plastic SO
S = 14-Lead Plastic SO
TEMPERATURE GRADE
C = Commercial Temperature Range (0°C to 70°C)
I = Industrial Temperature Range (–40°C to 85°C)
H = Automotive Temperature Range (–40°C to 125°C)
PRODUCT PART NUMBER
LTC2850 = Half Duplex, with Enables
LTC2851 = Full Duplex, No Enables
LTC2852 = Full Duplex, with Enables
Consult LTC Marketing for information on non-standard lead based fi nish parts.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifi cations, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
PART NUMBER PART MARKING DUPLEX LOW POWER SHUTDOWN MODE PACKAGE
LTC2850 2850/I/H, LTCQD, LCQC Half Yes SO-8, MSOP-8, DFN-8
LTC2851 2851/I/H, LTCWF, LCWD Full No SO-8, MSOP-8, DFN-8
LTC2852 2852CS/IS/HS, LTCRX, LCRY Full Yes SO-14, MSOP-10, DFN-10
LTC2850/LTC2851/LTC2852
4
285012fc
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS The l denotes the specifi cations which apply over the full operating
temperature range, otherwise specifi cations are at TA = 25°C. VCC = 3.3V unless otherwise noted. (Note 2)
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Driver
|VOD| Differential Driver Output Voltage R = ∞, VCC = 3V (Figure 1)
R = 27Ω, VCC = 3V (Figure 1)
R = 50Ω, VCC = 3.13V (Figure 1)
l
l
l
1.5
2
VCC
VCC
VCC
V
V
V
Δ|VOD| Difference in Magnitude of Driver Differential
Output Voltage for Complementary Output
States
R = 27Ω or 50Ω (Figure 1) l 0.2 V
VOC Driver Common Mode Output Voltage R = 27Ω or 50Ω (Figure 1) l 3 V
Δ|VOC| Difference in Magnitude of Driver Common
Mode Output Voltage for Complementary
Output States
R = 27Ω or 50Ω (Figure 1) l 0.2 V
IOZD Driver Three-State (High Impedance) Output
Current on Y and Z
DE = 0V, (Y or Z) = –7V, 12V (LTC2852) l ±10 μA
IOSD Maximum Driver Short-Circuit Current –7V ≤ (Y or Z) ≤ 12V (Figure 2)
l –250
±180 ±250
300
mA
mA
Receiver
IIN Receiver Input Current (A, B) DE = TE = 0V, VCC = 0V or 3.3V, VIN = 12V
(Figure 3) (C, I-Grade)
DE = TE = 0V, VCC = 0V or 3.3V, VIN = –7V,